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Annex I 

 
EXCEPTIONS PROVIDED FOR BY THE POLICY ON ACCESS TO COMMISSION 
DOCUMENTS 
Article 4(1), (2) and (3) of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2001 regarding public access to European 
Parliament, Council and Commission documents 
 
1. The institutions shall refuse access to a document where disclosure would undermine 
the protection of: 
(a) the public interest as regards: 
- public security, 
- defence and military matters, 
- international relations, 
- the financial, monetary or economic policy of the Community or a Member State;  
(b) privacy and the integrity of the individual, in particular in accordance with 
Community legislation regarding the protection of personal data. 
 
2. The institutions shall refuse access to a document where disclosure would undermine 
the protection of: 
- commercial interests of a natural or legal person, including intellectual property, 
- court proceedings and legal advice, 
- the purpose of inspections, investigations and audits, 
unless there is an overriding public interest in disclosure. 
 
3. Access to a document, drawn up by an institution for internal use or received by an 
institution, which relates to a matter where the decision has not been taken by the 
institution, shall be refused if disclosure of the document would seriously undermine the 
institution's decision-making process, unless there is an overriding public interest in 
disclosure. 
Access to a document containing opinions for internal use as part of deliberations and 
preliminary consultations within the institution concerned shall be refused even after the 
decision has been taken if disclosure of the document would seriously undermine the 
institution's decision-making process, unless there is an overriding public interest in 
disclosure. 
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